
Regula:r Ueeting of County Cormnissioners. 

As by law required the Boa:rd met this 3rd,day of April,A.D.1923 nt 10 o'clock a.m. 

for the consideration of such business as should come before it. ~here were present 

D.West,chairman,A.Nelson and c.w.Morgan, with D.West presiding. 

Road Supervisor ·,E.W.Hughes appeared before the board and presented to the board the 

condition of the Rocky Mountain Highway from Rawlins to the Bair 011 Camp; After due 

consideration 1 t was agreed that as soon as the ·roads permitted the board would make 

an inspection tour oyer that.part ·of the road with the view of making such improvements 

~s were possible under the present conditions. 

The following bills were then audited and ordered paid: 

Na.me 
'JJ.H.Hunt 

Vera V.Daley 

Will F.D~ley 

Anna 1,11ller 

Linda Felton 

Laura C .Heath 

J. VI. Wisd.a 

W .L. Wall.ace 

J.E.Buchanan 

Josephine Balers 

Stella Jungquist 

Helen A.Irving 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

Leono.rd.KinEfllan 

w·. P .1,1111 s 

A.R.Mc1.1icken 

Amelia P.Obnhaus 

' F.F.Ho.nsen 

E.Poland. 

John Terrill 

Account of 
Deputy Assesso~ 

" " 
" " 

Assist.Clerk 

Deputy Clork 

Treasurer 

s.urveyor 

~eputy Treasurer 

and. Expense 

Qounty Clerk and Stamps 

~eputy Clerk of Court 

Ql~rk of Court and Exp. 

Qounty Supt. and Expe~ses 

Board of Prisoners 

$alary and Expenses 

ijileage 

Jailer 

Salary and Exp.Dept.Sheriff 

Qounty Attorney and Lxp. 

Data for Assessor 

~ep.Sheriff Elk Mountain 

Dep.Sheriff.Rawlins 

.Dep.Sheriff and ~xp. 

' 

Presented 
$125.00 

125.00 

178.50 

100.00 

125.00 

166.67 

10.00 

125.00 

185.68 
.. 

125.00 

156.00 

235.58 

289.80 

238.06 

33.75 

85.00 

142.06 

245.77 

5.00 

25.00 

150.00 

50.50 

Allowed 
$125.00 

125.00 

178.50 

100.00 

125.00 

166.67 

10.00 

125.00 

185.68 

125.00 

156.00 

235.58 

289.80 

238.06 

33. 75 · 

85.00 

142.06 

245.77 

5.00 

25.00 

150 .oo 

30.50 

Motion carried to recess until tvio o'clock. · 
. Roconveved at. two o'clock at which time a delegation of tax payers from the 

Platte -Valley waited .on thG board and urged upon them the pressing need of repairs on 

the road between Saratoga and Encampment. After an exhaustive discussion the board 

ag~eed .to do what thay could to put the road in a passable conditio~ • 

. . Immediately following the above committee appeared another to urge on the board 

the necessity of having the Bull's Canyon dam repaired so as to turn the drainage from 

that waterway into the Hog Back Lake.~he proposition was taken under advisement. 

Motion for adjournment carried to meet et ten o'clock April 4th. 



April 4th,A.D.1923,at ten o'clock the board reconvened for tho fuxther consider­

ation of such business as might come before it. 

Applications for the deposits of the county funds were considered. Motion made 

and carried that the amounts and rate of interest for the various banks should remain the 

same as for tho years of 1921 and 1922 • . . 

Insurance of C'ounty Court House. Risks for the Couxt House building were under-
' 

written for the amount of $14.000.00 and the fuxniture,fixtuxes and records for the am-

ount of 08,500.00. 

COUNTY ROADS. After consultation with County Surveyor Wisda as to the 

of getting the county roads on record and in view of the fact that there were a number 

of roads- that should be on record.» it was moved by Andy Nelson and seconded by C.W.Mor­

gan and ·carr led that- the . county clerk be instructed and required to go over the records 

of the Commissioner~ Proceedings for the last twenty years and gather full information 

of the a:ction of the· past Commissioners in acquiring and establishing county roads. 

The following bills were then consldared and allowed: 

Chrfs MacFhersoII Rel)airs on Sher lff' s apartment 

E.R."Watson Justice Peace and Exp. 

Barnard Statlon~y Co.Supplies Clerk of Couxt 

Harry A.Brown 

Cathedral Home . fi 

S1uu1toga Sun 

Mountain S,T&T Co 

Johri Gronlund 

Rocky Mt.Gas co; 

Ed.Dinger 

C.E.Cooper 

City of Rawlins· 

u.r:coal Co,Hanna 

:Monarch Dairy. 

" " 
Evan Jones 

Charles Higgins 

Dr.D.J.Swisher 

The Mille Company 

Jack P.Shehan 

Rawlins Republican 

" " 
Emil Nordlund 

Rocky Mt .Gas Co 

H.J.Cashman 

The Mills Co 

Electric Light co. 

Saratoga Coml.Co. 

Electric Light Co. 

F.D.Gunn1ng 

" " 

Dep.Sheriff McFadden 

P& P Care of Suby Children 

Notice of Water App. 

Phones and Tolls 

Constable Salary 

Fuel for Couxt House 

Deputy sheriff service · 

Dep.Sjeriff and exp.Med.Bow 

nWater for Couxt house 

Supplies for P & P 

Milk Mrs. Furkovitch 

" n 

" " 

Dec. 

Dep.Sherlff,~onstable,Exp. 

Coal for P &P and dray 

Vital Statistics 

Justice Dockets for J.P. 

Constable~3 months 

Supplies 

Advertising 

Ice for Court House 

Supplies 

Repairs on Vault 

Supplies 

Lights for March 

Supplies Mrs. Grady 

Supplies 

" " p & p 

" " 

Jan. 

Feb. 

Amount 

$93.90 

77.00 

67.03 

25.00 

40.00 

6.00 

93.32 

75.00 

170.90 

22.50 

39.75 

15.00. 

17.25 

4.20 

4.65 

4.65 

109.05 

16.00 

6.50 

44.38 

75.00 

97.25 

65.70 

22.50 

2.00 

40.70 

11.95 

54.60 

15.00 

7.20 

28.00 

10.35 

Allowed 

$93.90 

77.00 

67.03 

25.00 

40.00 

6.00 

93.32 

75.00 

170.90 

22.50 

39.75 

15.00 

17.25 

4.20 

4.65 

4.65 

109.05 

16.00 

6.50 

44.38 

75.00 

97.25 

65.70 

22.50 

2.00 

40.70 

11.95 

54.50 

15.00 

7.20 

28.00 

10.35 



w.s.Bennett Jr. 

Roy a.Peck 

C.tl.Terrill 

Justice of Peace and Exp. 

Bal on Dep.Salary 

Work on R.& Bridges 

Harris fuercantile Co, P.&.P.Mrs.Eversole 

" 
a.Ha.stings 

Robt .1Ulliken 

David .Goodard 

John Veitch 

Ernest Bedford 

John Milliken 

Joe~M.Quintano 

Elk._Mt. Trading Co. 

H.J.Cashman 

Cen~ral Garage 

J.G.Goldsmith 

L.LE!-ngenderfer 

Fred.Johnson 

J.H.Cra.wford 

" 
,, " Mrs. Butler 

Work on R.& B. 
It 

1t " 
n n 

" 

" n 

n " 
p & P. 

Material for Ta.ult 

Livery from Saratoga 

Rent for P & P 

Repairs on Sheriff apartments 

Board at Poor farm & discts. 

Justice of the peace t~o months 

Harris Mercantile Co. Supplies for Poor farm 

Mrs. Anton Johnson 

Mrs.Johanna Linde 

Mrs. Pete Taggart 

Mrs .F .Furkov1 tch 

Liliian Stephens 

Minnie Peterson 

John Sublette 

Mary Tavelli 

Elizabeth Jolmson 

A.M.Buck 

H.B,asmusson 

Andy Nelson 

a. Vl .Morgan 

c. W .Morgen 

Andy Nelson 

David West 

David West 

Care of Poor :arm part of month 
'-

p & p 

" C" 

" " 

" " 

" " 
" n 

" " 
n n 

Supplies for Jail 

Burial Pauper at Med.Bow" Contagious. 

Per diem and exp. 

Expenses at court house 

Per diem and Salary 

Salary three months 

Per diem and Exp. 

Salary three months 

Presented 
75.00 

8.30 

10.50 

10.00 

19~95 

46.00 

63.00 

21.oo 

40.00 

21.00 

63.00 

10.50 

10.00 

64.50 

20.00 

10.00 

200.00 

147.13 

83.32 

51.05 

154.80 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

20.00 

15.45 -

150.00 

46.32 

41.00 

65.00 

50.00 

38.00 

60.00 

Allowed 
75.00 

8.30 

10.50 

10.00 

19.95 

46.00 

63.00 

21.00 

40.00 

21.00 

63.00 

10.50 

10.00 
-

64.50 

20.00 

10.00 

200.00 

111.ao 

83.32 

51.05 

154.80 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

20.00 

15.45 

tj[! 

150.00 

46.32 

41.00 

65.00 

50.00 

38.00 

50.00 

Motion to adjourn carried to reconvene at ten a.m. on the 5th,April 



April 5_th,1923 ,at ten o'clock. a.m. meeting opened with D.West. in tho chair 

and other member~ present. 

Upon re.quests from parties in Dixon it was moved by C.W.Morgan and second­

ed .by A.Nelson that Mr.W.K.Rummell of Dixon be appoin.ted as,"J-astice of the :Peace 

for the precinct of Dixon. . . Mot ion carr led unanimous_ly •. 

The fo~lowing bills wore then audited and ordered paid: 

On Account of Presented Allowed 
Z.T.Carver Dep.Sheriff Encampment i25.00 25.00 

P.E.-Culleton R & B. 4.60 4;.50 

Hays -Hilliard Co Supplies,Sheriff Office 3.50 3.50 

J.J.:Parr R & Bridges 8.25 8.25 

Mrs :Art eme sea I.taniunakis Widows Pension 30.00 30.00 

Meta Spencer " " 15.00 15;QO 

Nellie Ho.gen " n 25.00 2s.·oo 

Halma Salo " " 20.00 20,00 

Mrs:Nellie Francis " " 15.00 15.00 

Helen McAtee. " " 15.00 15~00 

Mrs:Nett!e Scribrier " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs: Kate. Riva " " !5.00 25.00 

Mrs.Della Brazeile " " 10.00 10.00 

Marian Kohrdt " " . 15.00 ;:I.5.00 . 
W.E.France Insurance Premium 31.60 31~50 

Breitenstein & Murphy 'tt ". - 38.13 38.13 
. 

Geo.A.Bible " n 49.63 49-.63 

Louis Schalk " " 43.80 43.80 

A.F.Thode " " 38.12 38.12 

Homer A.France " " 38.13 38.13 
-

Gertrude H.Merr~ll " . " 72 .50 72.50 
. 

H.Rasmussen " " 38.00 38.00 
. 

L.E.Armstrong It " 48.00 48.00 

James Blackhall Tax Rebate on acct;double assessment 5.92 5.92 

. 
At this time there being no further business before the meeting it was 

. 
regularly moved,seconded and carried that they adjourn until the regular meeting 

. 
on May lst,A.D.L923. 

Attest () ~ ~~ 7 1 
' Clerk 


