

96

Regular Meeting of County Commissioners.

As by law required the Board met this 3rd, day of April, A.D. 1923 at 10 o'clock a.m. for the consideration of such business as should come before it. There were present D. West, chairman, A. Nelson and C. W. Morgan, with D. West presiding.

Road Supervisor, E. W. Hughes appeared before the board and presented to the board the condition of the Rocky Mountain Highway from Rawlins to the Bair Oil Camp. After due consideration it was agreed that as soon as the roads permitted the board would make an inspection tour over that part of the road with the view of making such improvements as were possible under the present conditions.

The following bills were then audited and ordered paid:

Name	Account of Deputy Assessor	Presented	Allowed
W.H. Hunt		\$125.00	\$125.00
Vera V. Daley	" "	125.00	125.00
Will F. Daley	" " and Expense	178.50	178.50
Anna Miller	Assist. Clerk	100.00	100.00
Linda Felton	Deputy Clerk	125.00	125.00
Laura C. Heath	Treasurer	166.67	166.67
J.W. Wisda	Surveyor	10.00	10.00
W.L. Wallace	Deputy Treasurer	125.00	125.00
J.E. Buchanan	County Clerk and Stamps	185.68	185.68
Josephine Baiers	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court and Exp.	156.00	156.00
Helen A. Irving	County Supt. and Expenses	235.58	235.58
A.A. Sanders	Board of Prisoners	289.80	289.80
A.A. Sanders	Salary and Expenses	238.06	238.06
A.A. Sanders	Mileage	33.75	33.75
Leonard Kingman	Jailer	85.00	85.00
W.P. Mills	Salary and Exp. Dept. Sheriff	142.06	142.06
A.R. McMicken	County Attorney and Exp.	245.77	245.77
Amelia P. Ohnhaus	Data for Assessor	5.00	5.00
F.F. Hansen	Dep. Sheriff Elk Mountain	25.00	25.00
E. Poland	Dep. Sheriff, Rawlins	150.00	150.00
John Terrill	Dep. Sheriff and Exp.	30.50	30.50

Motion carried to recess until two o'clock. Reconvened at two o'clock at which time a delegation of tax payers from the Platte Valley waited on the board and urged upon them the pressing need of repairs on the road between Saratoga and Encampment. After an exhaustive discussion the board agreed to do what they could to put the road in a passable condition.

Immediately following the above committee appeared another to urge on the board the necessity of having the Bull's Canyon dam repaired so as to turn the drainage from that waterway into the Hog Back Lake. The proposition was taken under advisement.

Motion for adjournment carried to meet at ten o'clock April 4th.

J.E. Buchanan
Clerk.

April 4th, A.D. 1923, at ten o'clock the board reconvened for the further consideration of such business as might come before it.

Applications for the deposits of the county funds were considered. Motion made and carried that the amounts and rate of interest for the various banks should remain the same as for the years of 1921 and 1922.

Insurance of County Court House. Risks for the Court House building were underwritten for the amount of \$14,000.00 and the furniture, fixtures and records for the amount of \$8,500.00.

COUNTY ROADS. After consultation with County Surveyor Wisda as to the necessity of getting the county roads on record and in view of the fact that there were a number of roads that should be on record it was moved by Andy Nelson and seconded by C.W. Morgan and carried that the county clerk be instructed and required to go over the records of the Commissioners Proceedings for the last twenty years and gather full information of the action of the past Commissioners in acquiring and establishing county roads.

The following bills were then considered and allowed:

		Amount	Allowed
Chris MacPherson	Repairs on Sheriff's apartment	\$93.90	\$93.90
E.R. Watson	Justice Peace and Exp.	77.00	77.00
Barnard Stationery Co.	Supplies Clerk of Court	67.03	67.03
Harry A. Brown	Dep. Sheriff McFadden	25.00	25.00
Cathedral Home	P & P Care of Suby Children	40.00	40.00
Saratoga Sun	Notice of Water App.	6.00	6.00
Mountain S, T&T Co	Phones and Tolls	93.32	93.32
John Gronlund	Constable Salary	75.00	75.00
Rocky Mt. Gas Co.	Fuel for Court House	170.90	170.90
Ed. Dinger	Deputy sheriff service	22.50	22.50
C.E. Cooper	Dep. Sheriff and exp. Med. Bow	39.75	39.75
City of Rawlins	Water for Court house	15.00	15.00
U.P. Coal Co., Hanna	Supplies for P & P	17.25	17.25
Monarch Dairy.	Milk Mrs. Furkovich Dec.	4.20	4.20
" "	" "	Jan. 4.65	4.65
" "	" "	Feb. 4.65	4.65
Evan Jones	Dep. Sheriff, Constable, Exp.	109.05	109.05
Charles Higgins	Coal for P & P and dray	16.00	16.00
Dr. D.J. Swisher	Vital Statistics	6.50	6.50
The Mills Company	Justice Dockets for J.P.	44.38	44.38
Jack P. Shahan	Constable, 3 months	75.00	75.00
Rawlins Republican	Supplies	97.25	97.25
" "	Advertising	65.70	65.70
Emil Nordlund	Ice for Court House	22.50	22.50
Rocky Mt. Gas Co	Supplies	2.00	2.00
H.J. Cashman	Repairs on Vault	40.70	40.70
The Mills Co	Supplies	11.95	11.95
Electric Light Co.	Lights for March	54.50	54.50
Saratoga Coml. Co.	Supplies Mrs. Grady	15.00	15.00
Electric Light Co.	Supplies	7.20	7.20
F.D. Gunning	" " P & P	28.00	28.00
" "	" "	10.35	10.35

		Presented	Allowed
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Justice of Peace and Exp.	75.00	75.00
Roy C.Peck	Bal on Dep.Salary	8.30	8.30
C.W.Terrill	Work on R.& Bridges	10.50	10.50
Harris Mercantile Co, P.&P.Mrs.Eversole		10.00	10.00
" " " " " Mrs. Butler		19.95	19.95
C.Hastings	Work on R.& B.	46.00	46.00
Robt.Milliken	" "	63.00	63.00
David Goodard	" "	21.00	21.00
John Veitch	" "	40.00	40.00
Ernest Bedford	" "	21.00	21.00
John Milliken	" "	63.00	63.00
Joe.M.Quintano	" "	10.50	10.50
Elk.Mt.Trading Co.	P & P.	10.00	10.00
H.J.Cashman	Material for Vault	64.50	64.50
Central Garage	Livery from Saratoga	20.00	20.00
J.G.Goldsmit	Rent for P & P	10.00	10.00
L.Langenderfer	Repairs on Sheriff apartments	200.00	200.00
Fred.Johnson	Board at Poor farm & discts.	147.13	111.80
J.H.Crawford	Justice of the peace two months	83.32	83.32
Harris Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Poor farm	51.05	51.05
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care of Poor farm part of month	154.80	154.80
Mrs.Johanna Linde	P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" C"	10.00	10.00
Mrs.F.Furkovich	" "	25.00	25.00
Lillian Stephens	" "	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" "	10.00	10.00
John Sublette	" "	10.00	10.00
Mary Tavelli	" "	20.00	20.00
Elizabeth Johnson	" "	20.00	20.00
A.M.Buck	Supplies for Jail	15.45	15.45
H.Rasmussen	Burial Pauper at Med.Bow Contagious.	150.00	150.00
Andy Nelson	Per diem and exp.	46.32	46.32
C.W.Morgan	Expenses at court house	41.00	41.00
C.W.Morgan	Per diem and Salary	65.00	65.00
Andy Nelson	Salary three months	50.00	50.00
David West	Per diem and Exp.	38.00	38.00
David West	Salary three months	50.00	50.00

Motion to adjourn carried to reconvene at ten a.m. on the 5th, April

April 5th, 1923, at ten o'clock a.m. meeting opened with D. West in the chair and other members present.

Upon requests from parties in Dixon it was moved by C.W. Morgan and seconded by A. Nelson that Mr. W.K. Rummell of Dixon be appointed as Justice of the Peace for the precinct of Dixon. Motion carried unanimously.

The following bills were then audited and ordered paid:

	On Account of Dep. Sheriff Encampment	Presented	Allowed
Z.T. Carver		\$25.00	25.00
P.E. Cullerton	R & B.	4.50	4.50
Hays - Hilliard Co	Supplies, Sheriff Office	3.50	3.50
J.J. Parr	R & Bridges	8.25	8.25
Mrs. Artemessea Mamunakis	Widows Pension	30.00	30.00
Meta Spencer	" "	15.00	15.00
Nellie Hagen	" "	25.00	25.00
Helma Salo	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Nellie Francis	" "	15.00	15.00
Helen McAtee	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Nettie Scribner	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Kate Riva	" "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Della Brazelle	" "	10.00	10.00
Marian Kohrdt	" "	15.00	15.00
W.E. France	Insurance Premium	31.50	31.50
Breitenstein & Murphy	" "	38.13	38.13
Geo. A. Bible	" "	49.63	49.63
Louis Schalk	" "	43.80	43.80
A.F. Thode	" "	38.12	38.12
Homer A. France	" "	38.13	38.13
Gertrude H. Merrell	" "	72 .50	72.50
H. Rasmussen	" "	38.00	38.00
L.E. Armstrong	" "	48.00	48.00
James Blackhall	Tax Rebate on acct. double assessment	5.92	5.92

At this time there being no further business before the meeting it was regularly moved, seconded and carried that they adjourn until the regular meeting on May 1st, A.D. 1923.

Attest

J. F. Buchanan
Clerk

David West
Chairman.